

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JAMES EARL RIPPY,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC09-1677

JAMES SHEPARD,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, First District of Florida

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Florida Bar: 319651
CELENE H. HUMPHRIES
Florida Bar: 884881
SARAH C. PELLENBARG
Florida Bar: 559571
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1100
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 223-4300
(813) 262-0604- fax
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 2

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument..... 6

Standard of Review..... 6

I. A Farm Tractor Should be Deemed a “Dangerous Instrumentality”
Because it is Inherently Dangerous 6

II. A Tractor is a Dangerous Instrumentality Because it is Defined as
Motor Vehicle Under Florida Law 11

III. A Farm Tractor Should Also be Considered a “Dangerous
Instrumentality” Because it is Regulated by the Legislature and is
Operated on both Public and Private Land..... 13

IV. The District Erred in Resolving the Question on a Motion to
Dismiss, before the creation of any factual record in the Case 20

Conclusion 22

Certificate of Compliance 23

Certificate of Service 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 73 Fla. 432, 74 So. 975 (1917) | 7, 14, 20 |
| <i>Aurbach v. Gallina</i> , 753 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Barth v. City of Miami</i> , 146 Fla. 542, 1 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1941) | 4 |
| <i>Canull v. Hodges</i> , 584 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 3, 15, 16, 21 |
| <i>Eagle Stevedores, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 145 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)..... | 11, 21 |
| <i>Harding v. Allen-Laux, Inc.</i> , 559 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)..... | passim |
| <i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Meister v. Fisher</i> , 462 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984) | passim |
| <i>Orefice v. Albert</i> , 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970) | 7, 8, 14, 21 |
| <i>Reid v. Associated Engineering of Osceola, Inc.</i> , 295 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)..... | 15, 18, 21 |
| <i>Rippy v. Shepard</i> , 15 So. 3d 921 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 80 Fla. 441, 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920) | passim |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sarkis v. Pafford Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 697 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Saullo v. Douglas</i> , 957 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)..... | 8, 9, 21 |
| <i>Scott & Jobalia Const. Co., Inc. v. Halifax Paving, Inc.</i> , 538 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)..... | 8, 16, 18, 21 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ochiltree</i> , 148 Fla. 705, 5 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1941) | 8, 9 |
| <i>St. Pierre by Brammer v. City of Watervliet</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 135, 485 N.Y.S.2d 685 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Switzer v. Dye</i> , 177 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) | 21 |
| <i>Weatherby v. Meredith</i> , 341 So. 2d 139 (Ala. 1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>Williams v. Surf Properties Inc.</i> , 88 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1956) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| § 316.003, Fla. Stat. | 11, 12 |
| § 316.2295, Fla. Stat. | 16, 17 |
| § 316.239, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 322.01, Fla. Stat. | 11 |
| § 322.04, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 450.061, Fla. Stat. | 17 |
